## VILLAGE OF BUCHANAN RESOLUTION APPOINTING POLICE OFFICER

Introduced by:	
Seconded by:	
Dated:	

WHEREAS, there is a vacancy in the Village Police Department; and

**WHEREAS**, Chief of Police Eric Johansen has previously interviewed several candidates for the position; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board has met with his recommended candidate; and

**WHEREAS**, the current candidate is already appointed permanently as a police officer in the Town of Poughkeepsie Police Department and is willing to transfer to the Village of Buchanan:

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that David Regg of 45 Saxon Woods Ct Hopewell Junction, NY 12533 be and is hereby appointed as Police Officer in the Village of Buchanan Police Department at a starting salary of \$88,995.00, subject to successful completion of a background investigation and successful completion of a medical evaluation, effective no later than sixty (60) days from the date of this resolution; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that said David Regg shall arrange for the resignation and reinstatement of his Civil Service status to the Village of Buchanan; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the hiring of said officer is subject to the terms and conditions of the Village's Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Federation of Police and any memorandums of understanding thereunder; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the hiring of said officer is also subject to approval of the Westchester County Civil Service with an effective date no later than sixty (60) days from the date of this Resolution, after which time the Village reserves all rights to withdraw the offer of employment.

## **UPON ROLL CALL VOTE**

Upon Roll Call Vote:	
Mayor Theresa Knickerbocker	
Trustee Richard Funchion	
Trustee Duane Jackson	
Trustee Pasquale Cesare	
Trustee Nicolas Zachary	
Vote: Resolution carried by a vote	e of to
STATE OF NEW YORK	)
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER	)SS.: )
certify that the above is a true and	Village Clerk of the Village of Buchanan, do hereby dexact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Village at a meeting of said Board held November 5, 2019.
	Cynthia Kempter, Village Clerk